

No. 23-1554

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL RIVERA,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

REDFERN, et al
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Middle District of Pennsylvania, No. 1-21-cv-01118
Before the Hon. Susan E. Schwab, Magistrate Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT MICHAEL RIVERA

Devi M. Rao
RODERICK & SOLANGE
MACARTHUR JUSTICE CENTER
501 H Street NE, Suite 275
Washington, DC 20002
(202) 869-3434
devi.rao@macarthurjustice.org

Counsel for Appellant Michael Rivera

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Deliberate Indifference Standard Applies to this Case.	2
A. The defendants forfeited any argument that the malicious and sadistic standard applies here.....	2
B. Deliberate indifference is the appropriate standard.....	8
II. Defendants Are Not Entitled to Qualified Immunity.....	14
A. The defendants violated the Eighth Amendment	14
B. The law was clearly established.....	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS SCAN	
CERTIFICATE OF IDENTICAL COMPLIANCE OF BRIEFS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Albers v. Whitley</i> , 743 F.2d 1372 (9th Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Atkinson v. Taylor</i> , 316 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Beers-Capitol v. Whetzel</i> , 256 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 2001)	17
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 696 F.3d 352 (3d Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Brooks v. Kyler</i> , 204 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Brown v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 250 F.3d 789 (3d Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Clement v. Gomez</i> , 298 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2002)	12
<i>Cnty. of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	12, 16
<i>Davis v. Thomas</i> , 558 F. App'x 150 (3d Cir. 2014)	13, 15
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	3, 13, 14
<i>In re Grand Jury</i> , 635 F.3d 101 (3d Cir. 2011)	7, 19
<i>Kedra v. Schroeter</i> , 876 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2017)	17, 18
<i>King v. Cnty. of Gloucester</i> , 302 F. App'x 92 (3d Cir. 2008)	12
<i>Martin v. Seal</i> , 510 F. App'x 309 (5th Cir. 2013)	20

McKee v. Turner,
 No. 96-cv-3446, 1997 WL 525680 (6th Cir. 1997)..... 18

Reichle v. Howards,
 566 U.S. 658 (2012) 20

Sandoval v. Cnty. of San Diego,
 985 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2021)..... 21

Saucier v. Katz,
 533 U.S. 194 (2001) 21

Sauers v. Borough of Nesquehoning,
 905 F.3d 711 (3d Cir. 2018) 20

Shorter v. United States,
 12 F.4th 366 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 15

Stark v. Lee Cnty.,
 993 F.3d 622 (8th Cir. 2021)..... 12, 20

In re Stone & Webster, Inc.,
 558 F.3d 234 (3d Cir. 2009) 7, 19

Terrell v. Larson,
 396 F.3d 975 (8th Cir. 2005)..... 12

United States v. Bradley,
 959 F.3d 551 (3d Cir. 2020) 5, 6

United States v. Dowdell,
 70 F.4th 134 (3d Cir. 2023)..... 5, 6, 7, 8

United States v. Joseph,
 730 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2013) 6

Whitley v. Albers,
 475 U.S. 312 (1986) *passim*

Other Authorities

THE WIZARD OF OZ (Metro Goldwyn Mayer 1939) 19
